benchmark interest rates during the coming year. For the needs of the interest rate sensitivity gap analysis,

average levels of benchmark interest rates in a given year were used. The scale of potential interest rate

sensitivity gap was estimated on the basis of volatilities implied of ATMF options for an interest rate quoted on

the interbank market for foreign currencies, for which the Group has the exposition to interest rate risk from the

balance sheet date.

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN S.A. CAPITAL GROUP
Interim condensed consolidated quarterly report
for the period of 3 months ended 31 March 2015

(in thousands of zlotys)

Accounting principles (policies) and additional explanatory notes to the consolidated financial statement are its integral part.

58

 As of 31 March 2015

(unaudited)

Interest rate risk sensitivity study as of 31 March 2015 (unaudited)

 WIBOR + 73bp WIBOR – 73bp EURIBOR + 72bp EURIBOR – 72bp

Classes of financial instruments
Carrying

amount

Value

at risk
Profit / loss

Other

comprehensi

ve income

Profit / loss

Other

comprehensi

ve income

Profit / loss

Other

comprehensi

ve income

Profit / loss

Other

comprehensi

ve income

Other financial assets 110 933 103 005 233 - (233) - 512 - (512) -

Trade and other receivables 304 830 - - - - - - - - -

Derivative financial instruments - - - - - - - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 229 817 229 817 968 - (968) - 700 - (700) -

Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings (1 283 018) (1 283 018) (5 253) - 5 253 - (4 057) - 4 057 -

Trade payables and other financial

liabilities (410 689) - - - - - - - - -

Derivative financial instruments (21 101) (21 101) - - - - - 5 273 - (5 273)

Total (1 069 228) (971 297) (4 052) - 4 052 - (2 845) 5 273 2 845 (5 273)

 As of 31 March 2014

(unaudited)

Interest rate risk sensitivity study as of 31 March 2014 (unaudited)

 WIBOR + 45bp WIBOR – 45bp EURIBOR + 20bp EURIBOR – 20bp

Classes of financial instruments
Carrying

amount

Value

at risk
Profit / loss

Other

comprehensi

ve income

Profit / loss

Other

comprehensi

ve income

Profit / loss

Other

comprehensi

ve income

Profit / loss

Other

comprehensi

ve income

Other financial assets 124 739 124 739 216 - (234) - 149 - (146) -

Trade and other receivables 248 819 - - - - - - - - -

Derivative financial instruments - - - - - - - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 239 708 239 708 788 - (788) - 129 - (129) -

Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings (957 790) (957 790) (1 219) - 1 219 - (1 374) - 1 374 -

Trade payables and other financial

liabilities (320 386) - - - - - - - - -

Derivative financial instruments (25 537) (25 537) - - - - - 2 152 - (2 152)

Total (690 447) - (215) - (197) - (1 099) 2 152 1 099 (2 152)

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN S.A. CAPITAL GROUP
Interim condensed consolidated quarterly report
for the period of 3 months ended 31 March 2015

(in thousands of zlotys)

Accounting principles (policies) and additional explanatory notes to the consolidated financial statement are its integral part.

59

33.2. Currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk due to concluded transactions. Such risk also concerns credit and loan liabilities. The Group does not use derivative instruments

protecting from the change of currency rate.

Potential possible changes of currency rates were calculated on the basis of annual volatilities implied of currency options quoted on the interbank market for a given pair of

currencies from the balance sheet date.

The Group identifies exposure to EUR/PLN exchange rate changes. The below table presents gross financial results sensitivity for rationally possible to occur exchange rate

changes, assuming invariability of other risk factors for these classes of financial instruments exposed to exchange rate change risk.

 As of 31 March 2015

(unaudited)

Analysis of sensitivity to interest rate risk as of 31 March 2015 (unaudited)

rate EUR/PLN + 7,05%

4,3773

rate EUR/PLN – 7,05%

3,8007

Classes of financial instruments
Carrying

amount

Value

at risk
Profit / (loss)

Other comprehensive

income
Profit / (loss)

Other comprehensive

income

Other financial assets 110 933 71 074 5 011 - (5 011) -

Trade and other receivables 304 830 2 482 175 - (175) -

Derivative financial instruments - - - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 229 817 97 275 6 858 - (6 858) -

Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings (1 283 018) (563 444) (39 723) - 39 723 -

Trade payables and other financial

liabilities (410 689) (1 185) (84) - 84 -

Derivative financial instruments (21 101)   -   -  - - -

Total (1 069 228) (393 798) (27 763) - 27 763 -

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN S.A. CAPITAL GROUP
Interim condensed consolidated quarterly report
for the period of 3 months ended 31 March 2015

(in thousands of zlotys)

Accounting principles (policies) and additional explanatory notes to the consolidated financial statement are its integral part.

60

 As of 31 March 2014

(unaudited)

Analysis of sensitivity to interest rate risk as of 31 March 2014 (unaudited)

rate EUR/PLN + 7,5%

4,4841

rate EUR/PLN – 7,5%

3,8585

Classes of financial instruments
Carrying

amount

Value

at risk
Profit / (loss)

Other comprehensive

income
Profit / (loss)

Other comprehensive

income

Other financial assets 124 739 72 782 5 458 - (5 458) -

Trade and other receivables 248 819 410 31 - (31) -

Derivative financial instruments - - - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 239 708 64 509 4 838 - (4 838) -

Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings (957 790) (686 827) (51 512) - 51 512 -

Trade payables and other financial

liabilities (320 386) (737) (55) - 55 -

Derivative financial instruments (25 537) - - - - -

Total (690 447) (549 863) (41 240) - 41 240 -

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN S.A. CAPITAL GROUP
Interim condensed consolidated quarterly report
for the period of 3 months ended 31 March 2015

(in thousands of zlotys)

Accounting principles (policies) and additional explanatory notes to the consolidated financial statement are its integral part.

61

33.3. Credit risk

Credit risk is a potential credit event, which may be materialised in the form of following factors: counterpart

insolvency, partial repayment of receivables, significant delay in receivables repayment, or other not predicted

default on contractual terms.